
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Join the On-Line meeting here 

Date: Monday 12 July 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 

Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting 
 

 To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link  
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here   
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                Cllr Mark Connolly - Tidworth North and West 
                     Cllr Chris Williams - Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
                        Cllr Tony Pickernell - Tidworth East & Ludgershall South 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NzRiY2E0M2QtNTI2MC00Y2ZlLTk5ZTItMjc3ZDFmYTRkOTRm%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C40bed33e79fb435878bd08d93a132ab0%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637604676250747518%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d
[...]
 be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions  7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Monday 1 March 
2021 and Tuesday 18 May 2021 
 

 

5   Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working 
Groups  

 

  Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris 
Williams 

 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 

 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Cllr Tony Pickernell & Cllr 
Chris Williams 

 

 

6   CEM Delegated Decision   

 To agree and adopt the Delegated Powers to the CEM proposals 
 

 

7   Area Board Priorities   

 To agree the priorities that the area board will initially focus upon to 
support the community 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

8   Partner Updates   

 To receive any updates 
 

 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG)   

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

10   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

11   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
 
Area Board model May 2021 
 

Web 
/contact: 

 
Rhys Schell, Specialist Manager - Community Engagement and Governance 
rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 
The Area Board model was first introduced in 2009 and has delivered significant success in 
developing stronger communities since its inception. The overall aims of the Wiltshire Area 
Boards remain the same, however, an evolved framework has been created that builds on the 
strengths of the model and enables Area Boards to use more flexible, informal methods to 
engage with local residents.  
 
Over recent years multiple Area Boards have piloted different approaches using events, 
workshops and surveys, with the data clearly showing that this varied approach to resident 
engagement reaches a wider cross section of the community. This leads to a more 
consultative and collaborative approach and one that promotes local intelligence gathering to 
inform decision making.  
 
The new framework allows Area Boards to tailor their approach to their communities, 
considering what their local priorities are, the partners involved and the outcomes they wish to 
achieve. It will importantly offer more opportunities for our residents to engage with us on 
issues important to them. The model promotes each Area Board to develop its network of 
community led activity through business meetings, community engagements such as events, 
workshops and surveys and a wide range of sub-groups.   
 
Figure 1 shows an example of how the annual Area Board cycle could look. Four Area Board 
business meetings, with multiple Area Board engagements taking place at other times during 
the year, which focus on specific local priorities. In addition, working groups of the board such 
as youth networks, health and wellbeing groups and community area transport groups will 
continue to meet and link with the Area Board.  
 
Figure 1 - The Area Board model 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  1 March 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

50   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Community Led Housing 
 

 Fostering 
 

51   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

52   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests 
 

53   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 25 January 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

54   Police Update 

 Inspector Dean Knight 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Crime was down 17% (compared Jan 2020) 
 

 That Burglary was down 36% - 8 month all time low 
 

 COVID-19 - Due to regular patrols by Officers there had been very few 
FPN tickets issued. Officers had been very robust in dealing with repeat 
offenders, this message had spread to the wider public and had had a 
very positive effect 

 

Page 4



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 That there were only six incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour reported to 
Police for December and January 

 

 That two areas of concern for drug use/dealing and these are Drummer 
Lane and Zouch Park. The Neighbourhood Policing Team were going to 
request streetlights be installed to attempt to alleviate the issue. A patrol 
strategy had been put in place 

 

 That drug offences remained a priority for the Policing teams.  Following 
numerous successful warrants at the end of 2020 and targeted patrols 
there had been reduced activity from individuals and some evidence it 
had been displaced out of county 

 

 That local police continued to help with the vaccine rollout in the local 
area 

 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Knight for his update 
 

55   Fire & Rescue Update 

 Station Manager Dave Adamson 
 
Points made included: 
 

 On-going interaction by Protection Team members with Local Authorities, 
Private landlords and tenants regarding fire safety-related matters: 
external cladding systems; fire detection and warning systems; fire 
resisting doors (& self-closers); combustibility/fire resistance of 
construction materials; commercial and residential sprinklers systems and 
water-mist suppression systems 

 

 On call recruitment – still looking for local people 
 

 The Dorset and Wiltshire Inspirational Safety Education (DWISE) 
programmes and resources were produced and delivered by the 
Education Team of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. During 
this period, we were providing resources for parents, carers and 
educators to use which will help children understand how they can help 
keep themselves safe and well. The resources were designed to support 
English, maths and art as well as providing safety information and using 
firefighters to inspire children to be fit and healthy 

 

 That Dementia is a National Health priority in the UK, as the number of 
people living with the condition continues to increase. Dementia is also a 
substantial factor in increasing the risk of injury or death from fire in the 
home. Fire and Rescue Services across the UK were aware of the link 
between serious home fires and the elderly, especially those with mobility 

Page 5



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

and memory loss health needs 
 
The Chairman thanked Dave Adamson for his update 
 

56   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager gave a brief update 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the next Wiltshire Council covid webinar would be held on Tuesday 
2 March 

 

 Recovery group – next meeting on 23 March at 9am  
 

 Future Area Board meetings – that there would be four business Area 
Board meetings during 2021/22, it was planned to schedule themed Area 
Board meetings as and when required 

 

 Healthy schools project – currently eight local schools had signed up 
 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update 
 

57   Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group – written update 
 

 That the vaccination sessions were going very well - well done to all 
involved 
 
 

Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 
 

 No memory café at the moment 
 

 Link scheme – drivers were now doing prescription deliveries 
 
 
Sports and Leisure Group 
 

 That Wiltshire Council were keen to open up the leisure centres and 
libraries as quickly and as safely as possible, however many staff had 
now been redeployed etc and many buildings were being used for 
vaccine centres etc.  
 

 That the Tidworth and Ludgershall play parks continued to remain open 

Page 6



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates 
 

58   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly outlined three transport projects for Community Area 
Transport Group funding: 
 
Decision 
That the Tidworth Area Board agreed to allocate £6,750 to implement the 

20mph speed limit in Enford subject to Enford parish council paying the 

remainder 

Decision 
That the Tidworth Area Board agreed to allocate £1,875 to undertake the 
pedestrian crossing investigation subject to Tidworth Town Council 
paying the remainder 
 
Decision 
That the Tidworth Area Board to allocate £4,000 towards the Lower 
Everleigh drainage project 
(Note: that this application was funded as a Councillor funding grant 
proposed by Cllr Chris Williams) 
 

59   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners 

 Tidworth Garrison – Lt Col Nick Turner advised that: 
 

 That it was now business as usual at the Garrison 
 

 Ash dieback – that work was ongoing across the various local sites 
 

 That Armed forces staff continued to help with the vaccination program 
 

 That Lt Col Turner’s post had now been extended for a further 12 months 
 
The Chairman thanked Lt Col Turner for his update 

 
Lt Col Jamie Balls – thanked the Area Board for his 3 years of working with the 
Area Board as the Tidworth Garrison Commander. A good relationship had been 
forged during this time between the Garrison and the local communities  

 
The Chairman thanked Lt Col Balls for his time as the Garrison Commander and 
the partnership working that had grown during this time 
 
Written updates were also received from: 
 

Page 7



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 Wiltshire CCG 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 
 

 Everleigh Parish Council 
 

60   Community Area Grant Funding and Youth Funding 

 Decision 
Tedworth Equestrian awarded £7,740 for Tedworth Park Pavilion Cafe 
Kitchen 
 
Decision 
Tedworth Equestrian awarded £5,000 for Tedworth Equestrian Community 
Facility  
   
Decision 
Tidworth Town Council awarded £5,000 for Shepperd Street Pay Park 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Town Council awarded £5,000 for Ludgershall Town Council 
and Community Meeting Equipment 
 
Decision 
2TA awarded £1,000 for Easter activity packs 
 
Decision 
Army Welfare Service - Community Support awarded £9,250 for Youth 
Community Pop Up Events 
 
Decision 
TCAP awarded £900 for Ludgershall Boys and Youth Centre 
 

 
Youth Funding 
 
That the Tidworth Area Board agreed to allocate the remaining Youth 
Budget of £5,647.97 to the Rural Youth project 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Funding 
 
That the Tidworth Area Board agreed to allocate the remaining health and 
wellbeing funding of £7,500 to support the social prescribing work and 
support of older people within the community area 

Page 8



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

61   Any Other Business 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling gave thanks to all for his time as a member of the Tidworth 
Area Board. Cllr Blair-Pilling paid tribute to all that he had worked with, and the 
good community work which had been carried out during this time 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling for his time as a member of the 
Tidworth Area Board, and wished him well at his new Area Board 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for attending the meeting, and hoped to 
continue the good work of the Tidworth Area Board after the local elections 
 

62   Close 
 

Page 9





Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge. BA14 8AH 

Date:  18 May 2021 

Start Time: 1.00 pm 

Finish Time: 1.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Tony Pickernell and Cllr Chris Williams   
 
 

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

2   Election of the Chairman 

 Councillor Chris Williams was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year 
 

3   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Mark Connolly was elected Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year 
 

Page 12



 

Tidworth Area Board 
12 July 2021 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to 

Working Groups for the year 2021/22. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.   

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with the 

Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2021/22 (if applicable). 
 

3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs), 

which operated as informal working groups making recommendations to the Area 
Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set o
[...]
rea are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 14

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

d. To appoint a Carer and Older People’s Champion for the Area Board.  
 

 
Kevin Fielding 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membership 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 15





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Tidworth Area Board  
Appendix A 

 
Appointments of Lead Members to Outside Bodies 2021/22 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor Representative 

Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee 

 
Cllr Chris Williams 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17





 

Appendix B 
 Appendix  

 
Tidworth Area Board 

Appendix B 
Appointments of Area Board Lead Councillors 
 
To Themed Areas as set out in the JSNA and Working Groups of the Board:  
 

 

Highways and Transport, including Community Area Transport Group (CATG): 
 
Councillor  
 
 
Children and Young People, including Local Youth Network  
 
Councillor  
 
 
Health and Wellbeing, including the Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Councillor  
 
 
Economy and Employment  
 
Councillor 
 
 
Environment  
 
Councillor 
 
 
Older People  
 
Councillor 
 
 
Arts, Culture and Leisure  
 
Council
[...]
ecognized that Area 
Boards now conduct their businesses with increased flexibility and according to 
community need. The proposed delegation will allow essential decision-making 
business to continue under such circumstances. 

 
Under the proposed delegation, consultation will take place with the Chairman 
of the Area Board (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) by the Community 
Engagement Manager to determine urgent matters. It is recognized in urgent 
situations all members may not be contactable in the timescales required (for 
instance due to time off or sickness), however, where possible the views of all 
members should be sought. 

 

Proposal 

To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-
Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community 
projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and community area transport) 
from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per application between meetings of 
the Area Board. The Community Engagement Manager should seek the views 
of all Area Board members to obtain a majority in support, prior to the 
expenditure being agreed. 

 
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report to the 
next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where a significant 
number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special meeting may be 
called, following consultation with the Chairman to determine such matters. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Lisa Moore 
Democratic Services Officer 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 32

mailto:lisa.moore
[...]
t To Tidworth Area Board

Date of Meeting Monday, 12 July 2021

Title of Report Tidworth Area Grant Report

 

Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Tidworth Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health
and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

 

Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations

 

Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant
Type

Applicant Project Total
Cost

Requested

ABG119 Youth
Grant

Army Welfare Service Community
Support

Tidworth Youth
Project

£10000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary: 
We would like to start a youth project in Tidworth. This youth project will be open to all young people in Tidworth and
surrounding areas.  Within the project we will hope to provide young people with a varied curriculum of personal and social
development opportunities, the primary objectives of which are educational, and designed to assist children and young
people in developing into responsible members of society.  It will be a safe space young people 11-19 years to spend time
and access support from qualified youth workers.  Young people will participate in the development and planning of the
programme.

 

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 
 
Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Young People (revenue)
Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

Opening Balance For   2021-22 £ 32,705 £ 16,710 £ 7,700

£ 60 £ 0 £ 0

£ 32,645 £ 16,710 £ 7,700

£
[...]
 people and vulnerable
adults.

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

 

Report Author
Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 60

mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 12/07/2021 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Chute Village Hall 
Project Title: King George Field Lower Chute Play Area 
Fencing 
 
View full application 
  

£1650.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2020/2021 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

Page 61

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4158
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

4158 

Chute Village 
Hall 

King George Field Lower Chute Play 
Area Fencing 

£1650.00 

Project Description: 
To fence the Children’s Play Area where no roadside fencing exists 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets the criteria and can be considered for approval 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Richard Rogers 
Community Engagement Manager 
Richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 62

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4158

	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	4 Minutes
	18.05.21 Draft minutes

	5 Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working Groups
	Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii

	6 CEM Delegated Decision
	8 Partner Updates
	Collingbourne Kingston PC update
	Everleigh PC update
	Healthwatch June 2021
	Health and Wellbeing Group update

	9 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Tidworth CATG Spend - As at May 21
	2020-21

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  12 July 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Community Led Housing 
 

 Fostering 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mark Connolly and Humph & 
Reia Jones. 
 
Note: Cllr Jerry Kunker sub for Cllr Mark Connolly. 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Monday 1 March 2021 and 
Tuesday 18 May 2021 were agreed as the correct records and signed 
by the Chairman 

5   Appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working Groups 

 The following appointment of Lead Members to Outside Bodies & Working 
Groups were agreed: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 

 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Cllr Tony Pickernell & Cllr Chris 
Williams 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

6   CEM Delegated Decision 

 The Area Board members were asked to consider a revised report to update the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in order to expedite 
funding awards in between meetings. The report was contained as part of the 
agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Tidworth Area Board members agreed the update to the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in 
order to expedite funding awards in between meetings 

7   Area Board Priorities 

 The Tidworth Area Board were asked to agree the priorities that they would 
initially focus upon to support the community. 
 
It was agreed that Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager would 
have discussions with the Area Board members and partners to take this work 
forward.  
 
 
 

8   Partner Updates 

  
 
The following Partner updates were noted: 
 
Police – written report   Inspector Tina Osborn 
 
Points made included: 
 
That Inspector Tina Osborn now heads up the NPTs covering Amesbury, 
Salisbury and Tidworth 
 
The Chairman advised that he was keen for an NPT presence at Parish Council 
meetings and perhaps a written report  
Inspector Osborn was keen for officers/PCSOs to attend as many PC meetings as 
they could attend 
 
Neighbourhood Tasking Group Meetings – could these useful meetings be re-
started with Police and MOD Police reps in attendance 
 Inspector Osborn agreed to follow this up 
 
Ludgershall Lorry Watch going well - would like to start up a Ludgershall 
Community Speedwatch 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 Inspector Osborn agreed to follow this up 
 
 
Fire & Rescue – written report   Station Manager Dave Adamson 
 
 
Collingbourne Kingston PC – written report 
 
 
Everleigh PC – written report 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – written report 
 
 
Health & Wellbeing Group – written report 
 
 
Tidworth Garrison Commander   Lt Col Nick Turner 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the 3rd Armoured Division were recovering from a multi-national 
exercise 

 

 That the Mercian’s were now back from a deployment in Estonia 
 

 That Ist Signals were moving to Perham Down from Stafford 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The notes of the meeting held on Monday 7 June 2021 were agreed. 

 

10   Community Area Grants 

 Decision 
Army Welfare Service Community Support awarded £5,000 for Tidworth 
Youth Project 
 
Decision 
Chute Village Hall awarded £1,650 for King George Field, Lower Chute play 
area fencing 

 

 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 

11   Close 

 Next meeting – Monday 13 September 2021. 


